NEW JERSEY STATEWIDE SURVEILLANCE

Week 38 Report for 14 September to 20 September, 2005
Submitted by Lisa M. Reed
Mosquito Research and Control Unit

Rutgers University, New Brunswick, NJ 08901
	Figure 1a:  Map of ten regions selected for the New Jersey Surveillance Program overlaid with county boarders.
	
	Figure 1b.  Trap lat-long locations.
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Purpose: Data from 84 New Jersey light traps contributed by county mosquito control agencies are used to calculate trends in mosquito populations for species of nuisance or health concerns.  
Calculations are based on regional distributions, with emphasis on mosquito habitat and land use.  Trends will allow a statewide evaluation of changing mosquito populations, in response to control and/or changes in habitat.
This is New Jersey Agricultural Experiment Station publication No. PT-08-40500-40-05 supported by Hatch funds and funding from the NJ State Mosquito Control Commission.  Prepared by Lisa M. Reed.
Summary table – Week 38
	
	Aedes vexans
	Culex complex
	Coquillettidia perturbans
	Ochlerotatus sollicitans

	Region
	This Week
	Average*
	This Week
	Average*
	This Week
	Average*
	This Week
	Average*

	Agricultural
	1.55
	3.69
	5.64
	10.52
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.63

	Coastal
	0.33
	5.90
	1.21
	2.76
	0.08
	0.00
	2.10
	23.10

	Delaware Bayshore
	0.10
	0.04
	9.12
	4.70
	0.05
	0.00
	1.31
	3.06

	Delaware River Basin
	4.86
	5.76
	32.96
	7.92
	0.00
	0.14
	0.00
	1.81

	New York Metro
	0.21
	1.48
	3.59
	3.53
	0.00
	0.00
	0.04
	0.57

	North Central Rural
	0.02
	0.60
	0.14
	0.61
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	Northwest Rural
	0.05
	10.32
	0.29
	2.18
	0.00
	0.06
	0.00
	0.00

	Philadelphia Metro
	2.74
	7.74
	1.74
	2.14
	0.07
	0.10
	0.00
	0.00

	Pinelands
	0.39
	1.49
	0.96
	2.77
	0.05
	0.07
	0.00
	0.49

	Suburban Corridor
	1.10
	6.97
	0.89
	3.04
	0.13
	0.11
	0.00
	0.02


Graphs include Ae. vexans, Culex complex (Cx. pipiens, Cx. restuans, and Cx. salinarius), Oc. sollicitans, Cs. melanura and Cq. perturbans.
13 of 21 counties in current week; 20 of 21 counties reporting. 
Climate Data
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This figure shows historical average maximum and minimum temperatures and average precipitation recorded in the New Brunswick, NJ weather station over a recent 30 year period.  Also graphed are the current year’s minimum and maximum temperatures as recorded at the Hillsborough NJ weather station (a station close to central NJ which recorded all three parameters and was available online at the NJ state climatologist).
Aedes vexans - Fresh Floodwater Species

	Agricultural
	Coastal
	Delaware Bayshore
	Delaware River Basin
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	New York Metro
	North Central Rural
	Northwestern Rural
	Philadelphia Metro
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	Pinelands
	Suburban Corridor
	Comments
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	Rainfall from Hurricane Ophelia that might have lessened drought conditions was minimal and scattered throughout the state during the previous week.  As drought conditions continue, both floodwater and some permanent water habitat have dried up.  Aedes vexans eggs will not be able to exploit the current warmer weather without the appropriate habitat, and the race to the end of the season is on.  Populations should decline significantly.


Culex Complex - Multivoltine Culex Species
	Agricultural
	Coastal
	Delaware Bayshore
	Delaware River Basin
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	New York Metro
	North Central Rural
	Northwestern Rural
	Philadelphia Metro
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	Pinelands
	Suburban Corridor
	Comments
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	Culex populations should continue to drop as blooded females prepare to enter hibernaculae.  The exception appears to be in the Delaware River Basin, where numbers continue to run contrary to historical patterns.  


Ochlerotatus sollicitans - Salt Marsh Floodwater Species

	Agricultural
	Coastal
	Delaware Bayshore
	Delaware River Basin
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	New York Metro
	North Central Rural
	Northwestern Rural
	Philadelphia Metro
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	Pinelands
	Suburban Corridor
	Comments
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	The last full moon was on the 18th of September.  Ochlerotatus sollicitans might produce on final small brood in the next week, but any emergence will be of little significance in size.  Nuisance calls may still be driven by the change of Oc. sollicitans hunting behavior.  There is a marked decline in migration of coastal population to inland sites as local populations remain close to sites of emergence. Hence, nuisance calls from Oc. sollicitans hostseeking are likely to come from coastal/Bayshore areas.


Culiseta melanura – Miscellaneous Group
	Agricultural
	Coastal
	Delaware Bayshore
	Delaware River Basin
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	New York Metro
	North Central Rural
	Northwestern Rural
	Philadelphia Metro

	[image: image38.emf]Culiseta melanura

0

1

2

3

4

5

1820222426283032343638404244

Week

Mean # mosquitoes ± se


	[image: image39.emf]Culiseta melanura

0

1

2

3

4

5

20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44

Week

Mean # mosquitoes ± se


	[image: image40.emf]Culiseta melanura

0

1

2

3

4

5

19212325272931333537394143

Week

Mean # mosquitoes ± se


	[image: image41.emf]Culiseta melanura

0

2

4

6

8

19212325272931333537394143

Week

Mean # mosquitoes ± se



	Pinelands
	Suburban Corridor
	Comments
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	Culiseta melanura populations are declining as the season draws to its end.  Cs. melanura, well-known as a primary enzootic vector or Eastern Equine encephalitis, favors crypts or hollows that form among roots of trees, including those that are blown over by strong wind.  After this intense hurricane season, it is likely that larval habitat for this species will increase considerably in the US southeast over the next year or two (blow-down of dead trees may occur next year).


Coquillettidia perturbans – Monotypic Group
	Agricultural
	Coastal
	Delaware Bayshore
	Delaware River Basin
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	New York Metro
	North Central Rural
	Northwestern Rural
	Philadelphia Metro
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	Pinelands
	Suburban Corridor
	Comments
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	Coquillettidia perturbans populations appear to have dropped recently.  This is particularly noticeable in the Coastal region, where current patterns were considerably higher than the past five years.  This mosquito does not appear to be very cold tolerant and current populations should disappear shortly.  Given that EEE can occur late in the season suggests that other, more cold-tolerant vectors are active at that time.











